
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 2 
CITY VIEW PLAZA II BUILDING, 7TH FLOOR 

ROUTE 165 GUAYNABO, PUERTO RICO 00968 
 
 

Internet Address (URL) • http://www.epa.gov 
 

May 14, 2021 
 
 
 

Via Electronic Mail  
Jhersperger@lbenergy.com and Nmorgan@lbenergy.com 
 
Jeffrey Hersperger and Neil Morgan 
Vice Presidents 
Limetree Bay Terminals, LLC and Limetree Bay Refining, LLC 
1 Estate Hope 
Christiansted, Virgin Islands 00820-5652 
 
Dear Messrs. Hersperger and Morgan: 
 
By this letter, the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 2 (“EPA”) is providing you 
with the enclosed emergency order issued pursuant to the authority granted to the Administrator of the 
EPA by Section 303 of the Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. § 7603, to protect public health or welfare, 
or the environment. 
  
If you have questions or would like to confer with the EPA, please contact me at 787-977-5875 or Sara 
Froikin, Assistant Regional Counsel, at froikin.sara@epa.gov or 212-637-3263.  
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Carmen R. Guerrero Pérez 
Director  
Caribbean Environmental Protection Division 

 
 
Enclosure: CAA Section 303 Emergency Order  
 
 
 
cc: Jeffrey Rinker, CEO, Limetree Bay Ventures, LLC - jrinker@lbenergy.com 

Jean-Pierre Oriol, VIDPNR Commissioner - jp.oriol@dpnr.vi.gov  
Austin F. Callwood, VIDPNR DEP Director - austin.callwood@dpnr.vi.gov  
Craig Miller, Limetree Bay HSE Director - CTmiller@lbenergy.com  
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